# 505120213 10/01/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5166974

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR'S NAME PREVIOUSLY RECORDED previously recorded on Reel 047008 Frame 0192. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT TO RE-RECORD ASSIGNMENT TO CORRECT THE ASSIGNOR'S NAME FROM PAUL ALLEN STEWART TO PAUL ALAN STEWART.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL ALAN STEWART	09/28/2018
ADAM PAUL STEWART	09/28/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOUTHERN VISIONS LLP
Street Address:	30245 COUNTY ROAD
Internal Address:	49B
City:	LOXLEY
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	36551

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9468222
Patent Number:	9468330
Patent Number:	10071852
Patent Number:	9725232
Patent Number:	9549634

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 770.933.9500

**Email:** kayla.bruce@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER

Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL RD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT A. HOTSTEMEYER

PATENT REEL: 047171 FRAME: 0575

505120213

SIGNATURE:	/Scott A. Horstemeyer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2018
Total Attachments: 3	

source=Assignment\_of\_All\_Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment\_of\_All\_Patents#page2.tif source=Corrective Assignment#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 047171 FRAME: 0576**



Page 1 of 3 Patent Assignment

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Paul Alan Stewart of Mobile, Alabama, and Adam Paul Stewart of Mobile, Alabama, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, are listed as inventors on the following U. S. patent(s):

- U.S. Patent No. 9,468,222 entitled "Tea Brewing and Sweetening Product and Process"
- U.S. Patent No. 9,468,330 entitled "Domestic Sweet Tea Brewing Product and Process"
- U.S. Patent No. 9,725,232 entitled "Beverage Brewing Product"
- U.S. Patent No. 9,549,634 entitled "Domestic Sweet Tea Brewing Product and Process"
- U.S. Patent No. 10,071,852 entitled "Beverage Brewing Product"

WHEREAS, Southern Visions LLP, an Alabama Limited Liability Partnership, having a place of business at 30245 County Road 49B, Loxley, Alabama, United States of America 36551, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, has acquired or is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' interest in and to said U.S. patent and any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign applications and patents relating to said U.S. patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, and transferred, or does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns: (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said U.S. patents and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for any invention(s) described in said patents, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said U.S. patents, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing patents and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make any and all application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for any said invention, without further authorization from ASSIGNORS, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS agree to execute any and all documents requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees, at their reasonable expense, in connection

PATENT REEL: 047171 FRAME: 0577



Page 2 of 3 Patent Assignment

with filing and prosecution of any and all United States and foreign applications (including international, regional, and foreign national applications), enforcement of all patents, and maintenance of all rights in the invention(s), patents, inventor's certificates and applications for patents or inventor's certificates based on any of the invention(s); and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, at their request and reasonable expense, in obtaining, enforcing, and maintaining patents and inventor's certificates for said invention(s) in all countries. In particular, ASSIGNORS agree to provide to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees, at their request and at their reasonable expense, all information known to or ascertainable by me and all documents and other materials and objects pertaining to the invention(s) that are in the possession of or accessible to ASSIGNORS; and further, at any trial, hearing, deposition or other legal proceeding where ASSIGNORS are called as a witness by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominee, ASSIGNORS agree to testify to all facts pertaining to the invention(s) for which they are able and competent to testify.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest that is being assigned by this Assignment, and that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue any U.S. Letters Patent or any other patent or property right that may be granted for said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNORS hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for protection for any invention described in said U.S. patent or other form of protection for any said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Executed on 9-28-18
Date

Date

Paul Alan Stewart

Executed on 7-28-18
Date

Adam Paul Stewart

PATENT REEL: 047171 FRAME: 0578

# 505118015 09/28/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5164776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL ALLEN STEWART Paul Alan Stewart	09/28/2018
ADAM PAUL STEWART	09/28/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOUTHERN VISIONS LLP	
Street Address:	30245 COUNTY ROAD	
Internal Address:	49B	
City:	LOXLEY	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36551	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9468222
Patent Number:	9468330
Patent Number:	9725232
Patent Number:	9549634
Patent Number:	10071852

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 770.933.9500

Email: kayla.bruce@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER

Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL RD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT A. HOTSTEMEYER

SIGNATURE: /Scott A. Horstemeyer/

DATE SIGNED: 09/28/2018

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/01/2018 REEL: 047171 FRAME: 0579